BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 487 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "Property" insert "<u>Baltimore County -</u>"; in the same line, after "Gunpowder" insert "<u>Valley</u>"; in the same line, after "Conservancy" insert "<u>Inc.</u>"; in line 3, strike "a county or" and substitute "<u>Baltimore County or of a</u>"; in the same line, after "corporation" insert "<u>in Baltimore County</u>"; in line 5, strike "certain"; in the same line, after "Gunpowder" insert "<u>Valley</u>"; in the same line, after "Conservancy" insert "<u>Inc.</u>"; in line 6, strike "and" and substitute "<u>that is</u>"; in the same line, after "purposes" insert "<u>in Baltimore Douty or of a municipal corporation in Baltimore County to provide, by law, for certain provisions necessary to carry out the property tax credit authorized by this Act; and generally relating to a property tax credit in Baltimore County for the Gunpowder Valley Conservancy, Inc"; and in line 9, strike "9-229" and substitute "<u>9-305(d)</u>".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 15, strike "9-229." and substitute "<u>9-305.</u>"; strike beginning with "(A)" in line 16 down through "OR" in line 17 and substitute "<u>(D) (1) THE GOVERNING BODY OF BALTIMORE COUNTY OR OF A</u>"; in line 17, after "CORPORATION" insert "<u>IN BALTIMORE COUNTY</u>"; in line 19, after the second "PROPERTY" insert "<u>OWNED BY THE GUNPOWDER VALLEY CONSERVANCY, INC.</u>"; in lines 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 26, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(I)", "(II)", and "(B)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(I)</u>", "(<u>III)</u>", "(<u>III)</u>", "(<u>IV)</u>", "<u>1</u>.", "<u>2</u>.", and "(<u>2</u>)", respectively; in line 26, strike "THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE CITY OR"; in line 27, strike "A" and substitute "<u>BALTIMORE</u>"; in the same line, after "OR" insert "<u>OF A</u>"; and in the same line, after "CORPORATION" insert "<u>IN BALTIMORE COUNTY</u>".

On page 2, in lines 1 and 3, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>I</u>)" and "(<u>II</u>)", respectively.